R2 0lr2742

By: Delegates Washington, Ivey, and Williams

Introduced and read first time: January 30, 2020 Assigned to: Environment and Transportation

A BILL ENTITLED

4	A 7 T		•
T	AN	ACT	concerning

Purple Line Light Rail Project – Excess Property – Do

- FOR the purpose of requiring the Department of Transportation, the Maryland Transit Administration, and Purple Line Transit Partners, LLC, to donate any property
- 5 acquired but not used for the construction or operation of the Purple Line light rail
- 6 project to the governing body of the county in which that property is located; and
- 7 generally relating to the Purple Line light rail project.
- 8 BY adding to

2

- 9 Article Transportation
- 10 Section 7–712
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (2015 Replacement Volume and 2019 Supplement)
- 13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
- 14 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 15 Article Transportation
- 16 **7–712.**
- THE DEPARTMENT, THE ADMINISTRATION, AND PURPLE LINE TRANSIT
- 18 PARTNERS, LLC, SHALL DONATE ANY PROPERTY ACQUIRED FOR THI
- 19 CONSTRUCTION OR OPERATION OF THE PURPLE LINE LIGHT RAIL PROJECT THAT IS
- 20 NOT USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OR OPERATION OF THE PURPLE LINE LIGHT
- 21 RAIL PROJECT TO THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE COUNTY IN WHICH THE PROPERTY
- 22 IS LOCATED.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 24 October 1, 2020.

